
jmd/e~t 

Decision No. __ 7~9...;:;;3 .... 7_9 __ 
BEFORE nm PUBLIC UTILITIES· COMMISSION OF THE STATE' OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the application 
of the SO'OTBE'RN CALIFORNIA WATER 
COMPANY for an order authorizing 
it to increase the rates for wa~er 
service in its Ojai District. 

Application No. 52204 
(Filed September 18, 1970) 

O'MelTellY & Myers, by Donn B. Miller, Attorney 
at Law, for Southern california Water 
Company, applicant. 

William C. Brieea, Attorney at Law, for the 
Commission stiff. 

o PIN ION, --- .............. .- ..... 
By this application, Southern California Water Company 

(Company) requests authority to establish ra.tes in its Oja.:L Distriet 
which are designed to increase annual revenues in the year 1971 esti-
mated by $50,700 over the rates no~ in effect. 

Public hearing was held before Ey~er Gillanders in Ojai 
on August 3, 1971, and the matter submitted. Copies of the application 
had been served and notice of hearing had been published and posted in 
accordance with this Co'lXlm1ssion's rules of procedure. 

Oral testimony on behalf of Company was presented by two of 
its Vice Presidents and an Assistant Secretary. '!he Commission staff 
presentation was made by an accountant and .an engineer. Five members 
of the public appeared 'at the hearing of whom four testified as to 
various matters. 
General Information 

Company, a California. corporation organized under the laws 
of the State of California on Decembe.r 31, 1929, is a pebl:!.c utility 
:rend~r.t:cg ~ater service in various areas in the Counties of Contra 
Costa, Imperial, Los Angeles, Orange, Sacramento, San Bermtrdino and 
Ventura. It also renders electrle service in the vicinity of Big Bear 
Lake in San Bernardino County. 

-1-



A. 52204 jmd 

Ojai District Service Area 
The Ojai District includes most of the City of Ojai and 

some adjacent county territory and contains approximately two square 
miles. As of December 31, 1969, the Ojai system was providing water 
service to 1,952· customers and, in addition, there were 202 fire 
hydrants for public fire protection connected to the system. 'Ihe water 
supply is obta.i:o.ed from four Company-owned wells and water purchased 
from the Ventura River Municipal Water District. Each well is 
eCl,uipped with a deep well turbine pUIII.p driven by an electric motor. 
Water pureb.a.sed from the Ventura. River Municipal Water Dist:rict is 

. taken directly into the distribution system with a portion stored to 
meet peak system demands. Water produced from the four wells is 
chlorinated, aerated and a poly phosphate is added to prevent.precip-
itation of manganese. As of December 31, 1969, there were. approxi-
mately 193,000 feet of distribution mains in the Ojai District ranging 
in size up to 12-inches in diameter. Storage facilities. in the Ojai 
District consist of six tanks and reservoirs, four of which are steel 
and two concrete, all on elevated ground with a combined capacity of 
1,534,000 gallons. 
Present Rate Schedules 

Company now renders water service in its Ojai District 
under three different schedules as follows: 

Schedule 
No. Service 
OJ-l General Metered Service 
OJ-7ML ~£tered Public Park Service 
OJ-5 Public Fire Hydrant Service 

In addition, Company has three Company-wide schedules: 
AA-4, Private Fire. Protection Service; M-9C, Construction .and Other 
Temporary Flat Rate Service; and AA.-10, Service to Comp::u::z.y Employees, 
applicable to· the Oja1 District. 

-2-



e, 
A. 52204 jmd 

Proposed Rate Schedules 
Company proposes to increase the general metered rates and 

the public park service rate. the proposal also incorporates a change 
from a minimum charge form to a service charge rate form. 

It is also proposed that the private fire proeeceion serv-
ice schedule be increased from a charge of $1.00 per inch to $2.00 per 
inch of service size consistent with recent rate proceedings in o~r 
districts. No change is contemplated in the public fire hydrant 
Service, in the construction and other flat rate service or in the 
company employee service schedules. 

All present rates that are proposed to be changed are shown 
in. Exhibit B:. and all proposed rate schedules are shown in Exhibit C 
attached to the application. 

The proposed service schedules will result in the following 
dollar and percentage increase to the customers by class of service: 

General MetC't'cd Rates 
Com.ereia1 
Industrial 
Public Authority 

'Iotal Metered 
Private Fire Protection 
PUblic Fire Protection 
M1see1laneous Revenue 

'Iotal 

Results of Operation 

Revenue Year 1971 
Estimated 

Present l:'l:'oposed increase' 
Rates Rates Amount Percent 

$1847222 
17268 
8,410 

$193,900 
240 

5:.263 
100 

$199,503 

$231:.997 
1581 

10;789 
$244,367 

480 
5,263 

100 
$250,210 

$47,775 
. 313 

2,379 
$50 7467 

240 

$50,707 

25.931-
24.68 
28.29 
26.031-

100.00 

25.42% 

W11:nesses for Company and. the Commission staff analyzed and 
estimated Company's operational results (Company Exhibits 3 and 4, 
Staff Exhibit 5). 

As Exhibit 4 contn1.ns more current information than either 
Exhibits 3 or 5, it is reproduced b~low. 

-3-



e. 
A. 52204 jmd/ek * 

OJAI DISTRICT 
Effect on Results of Opera.tion of Major Expense Rate Changes 

Since Filing Application No. 52204 on Septenber 18. 1970 

Summary of Earnings Per table 
11-A, Exhibit 3 

Operating Revenue 
Total Operating Expenses 
Net Operating Revenue 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

Effect of Major Expense Rate 
Changes 

Present Rates 
1970 1971 - -

$196,303 
1532866 

$199,503-
156 1°81 

$ 42,437 $- 43,422 
$819,838 $844,041 

5.l81. 5.14% 

, ..... ,", .. , .. Purchased Water (12.51% in-
699 $ 708 .. crease in Rates of VRMtoID) $ 

Pumping. Power (17.09% in-
crease in rates of. SCECo.-
-reflects increase of S?-
tenber 1970 and July 0 
197.1) 2,290 2,341 

Pr<?perey taxes (Increase of 
4.861. in Effective Tax Rate 
Per Tax Bills 1970-71) 1,019 1,745 

Total Expenses Before taxes 
and Depreciation, $ 4,008 $ 4,794 .... _ .... , 

Book Depreciation (SLRL Study) (2,437) (2,494) 
Tax Calculation 

Progosed Rates 
197· 1971 - -

$246,168 
180:.009 

$250,210 
182:.665 

$ 66 z159 $ 67,545 
$819,838: $844,041 

8.0n. 8.00% 

$ 699 $ 708 

2,290 2,341 

11°19 1:1745 

$ 4,008 $ 4,794 
(2,437) (2,494) 

Change in Income Before Taxes 
& Depreciation $ (4,008) $- (4,794) $ (4,008) $ (4,794) , 

tax Depreciation 2,600 1,400 2,600 1,400, 
Change in Taxable Income $ (1,408) $ (3,394) $ (1,408) $ (3,394) 
Tax @ 51.641. (727) (17753) (727) (1,753) 

Net Change in Expense 844 547 844 547 
Change in Net Revenue (844) (547) (844) (547) 
Revised Net Revenue $ 41,593 $ 42,875 $ 65,315 $ 66,998 
Revised Rate of Return 5.07% 5.08% 7.971. 7.94% 

(Red figure) 
-4-



e. 
A. 52204 jmd 

Rate of Return 
A written exhibit presented by Company shows that it be-

lieves that a fair rate of return for it would be 8 percent on rate 
base and a range of 12 1/2 percent to 14 percent on equity with a 
minimum. of three times interest coverage on debt. 

A written exhibit presented by the st:a£f shows that it 
reco~ended that the rate of return for Company's Ojai District be 
set in the range of 7.40 percent to 7.70 percent. Such a ra.te of. 
:return would produce earnings on cOUImOn equity in the ra:age of U.Sl 
percent to 12.35 percent. 
Adopted Results 

As Company's revised results of operation reflect the 
latest known operating conditions as well as incorporating certain 
other staff recommended changes, we find that its estimates reason-
ably reflect future conditions except that its proposed rates result 
in too high a. net revenue. 

The Cottpany's es timates show an insignificant downwarc1 
trend in rate of return. 

Taking into account the various factors used by Company 
and staff rate of return experts in determining their recommended 
rates of return, we find that a rate of return of 7.50 percent on rate 
base and a return on common equity of 11.79 percent is reasonable. 

Based on the above, Company is entitled to an increase in 
gross revenues of $42,900, instead of 1ts requested. increase of 
$50,700. 
Service 

!he record shows that no informal complaints regarding, 
service have been filed. with the CotllCliss1on c1uring 1969, 1970 and 
through March 15, 1971. A review of applicant's records of comp1ai:a.ts 

-5-



e. 
A. 52204 jmci 

filed in the Ojai District Office revealed 11 service complaints 
during 1970 and through March 15, 1971. '!he general nature of those 
eomplaints are: 

Low Pressure 2 
Noisy Meter 1 
Hard Water 1 
Dirt in the Water 3 
No Water 1 
Leaks 3 -Toeal 11 

A staff investigation revealed that applicant has satis-
factorily corrected the condition leading to each of the complaints. 
Service ~t the time of the investigation was considered by the staff 
to be adequate. 

No protests regarding service were made at the hearing. 
Position of Protestants 

The City of Oja.i is greatly concerned regardi:cg the pro-
posed increase, especially as the rates charged by other water 
companies in the general area are substantially less than the existing 
rates of Southern California Water Company. 

l'wo public witnesses pleaded that the Commission give 
consideration to the hardships to elderly people and others on fixed 
incomes caused by high utility rates. 

One public witness pointed out the fallacy of discuss~ 
average increases when notifying customers of the hearings through 
published notices. 
Findings and Conclusion 

The Commission finds that: 
1. Company is in need of additional revenues, but proposed 

rates set forth in the application are excessive. 
2. The adopted es timates, previously discussed herein, of 

operating expense and rate base for the test year 1971 reasonably 
indica.te the results of Company's operations for the future. 

3. A rate of return of 7.50 percent on the adopted rate base 
for the year 1971 and return of cotm:llon equity of ll.79 percent is 
reasonable. 

-6-



e, 
A_ 52204 ek * * 

4_ The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; 
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those 
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

The rates authorized herein are in the lower zone of 
reasonableness recommended by the staff and are consistent with the 
purposes of the Federal Government's economic stabilization program 
in that applicant's costs require some increases to maintain its 
financial soundness. 

The Commission concludes that the llpplicationshould be 
granted to the extent set forth in the order which fo-llows. 

ORDER ..... _---
II IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order~ 

Southern California Water Company is authorized to file th~ revised 
rate schedule attached to this order as Appendix A, and concurrently 
to withdraw and cancel presently effective Schedules Nos. OJ-l and 
OJ-7ML. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96~A. !be 
effective date of the revised schedule shall be four days after the 
date of filing. The revised schedule shall ~pply only to' service 
rendered on and sfter the effective date thereof. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty ,d4YS llfter 
the date hereof. .' 

-.I 

'I 

Dated .at: __ S:l.n __ Fr:m_.;,;,~...;"-~'C1_' ____ , Califo:m:La" this,,~: ;'..:;"/L 
day of __ N..;..OV~E_M;.:;.B.:::.:ER':"'-___ 1 19-71 .. I .r I 



A. 52204 

APPUCABItITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of' 5 

Schedule No. OJ-l 

Oja1 Distrlet 

e. 

Applicable to all metered 'W7lter sorvice except public pa.rk~ .. 

Ojai and vicinity .. Ventw:-a Co'l.1nty.· 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

First 10,000 cubic teet, per 100 cubic teet 
Over 10 .. 000 cubic toet.. per 100 cubic teet 

Serv1ce Charge ~ 

....... 

Per Meter 
Per- Month 

$ 0.40 
0.Z7 

For 5/S x 3/4-1nch meter ................... ~.............. $ 1.95 
2.20 
3.00 
4.00 
6.00 
9.00 

For 3/4-inch m~ter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-1r.4ch meter .... ',.. ....•......•......... 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ....................... e .............. . 

For 2-1nch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For :3 ... 1r1eh meter •••• -•••••.•..•.•• -......... '. 
For 4--ineh. metor ...................... • ' ..... . 
For 6-inch meter ••.•..•• .................... 
For ~1nch motor •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

The Servico Charge is a read1nes~to-~ervQ 
charge applicablo to all meterod ~erviee 
3nd to Which is to be added'the quantitY' 
charge computed. at the Quantity Rate. 

18.00 
33'.00 
45.00 

(T) 

(I) , 

(I) 

('I') 

I 
(T) 



A. ;2204 

APPlICABILITY' 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge :2 or 5 

Schedule No. OJ-7Ht. 

OJ,n Distriet 

e. 

Applicable to all metored water service furnished to public parks. 

TERRITORY 

Ojai and vicinity, Ventura County. 

RATES 

Quantity Rate: 
Per 'Meter 
Per Month 

(T) 

For all water delivored, per 100 cubie teot .. ..... $ 0.22' (I) 

Service Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/.t.-inch met~r .. ,. ....................... ,. ......... . 
For 3/4-1neh meter ........................... . 
For l-inch metor ••..•••••.•••••.••••••• 
For 1-1/2-1nch meter ....................... . 
For 2-i:lch meter .... III ........ " • ••••••••••• 

'rhe Service Charge 13 a. readines3-to-~rvo 
. charge applicablo to all metered service 

.lnd to which is to be added the quantity 
eharge c:omputod at tho Quantity Ro.te .. 

$ 1 .. 95 
2.20 
3.00 
4.00 
6 .. 00 (I) 



A. 52204 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

APPENDIX A 
Page:3 or 5 

Schedule No.. OJ-7ML 

METERED PUBLIC PARK SER't'ICE 

e. 

l. Service under this schedulo shall 'be limitec1to the CitY' of 
Ojai" tho CQ~ty or Ventura and tho Civic Center Park (Oja.1 Civic 
Association, ~tee). 

2. The a.bovo ra.te, app~ to service eormection5 not larger than 
two inches :Ln d.iameter .. 

:3. The cost or installa.t1on or service pipes and m~rs shall be 
borne 'by the utility. Relocation or such ta.e1litios shall be a.t tho ~. 
e~e of the party request1ng relocation. 



A. 52204 

APPtICABnITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 of S 

Schedule No. OJ-4 

Ojlti Dist.riet 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE 

e. 

Applicablo to .a.lJ. water ~erv1ce 1'urnished to 1'%"1 vo.tely owned. !ire 
protoction systems. 

TERRITORY 

Ojai and vie1n1ty,7 Ventura. County. 

Per Month 

For each inch of diameter ot service connoction ..... $ 2.00 (I) 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The fire protoction ~erv1co. connection shall be installed by 
the utility and the eost paid by the appl1eant. Such payment sMll 
not be subject to rofund. 

2. 'l'he mirdm\lm diamoterfor tire protection service shall be 
tour inchos,7 and the maxim\Jm diameter shall be not more than the 
diameter of the ma:tn t<> 'Which the service is conn~eted. .. 

3. If' a distribution main ot a.dequate s:S.ze to serve a. private 
tire protection syst~ in addition to all other nor.mal services does 
not exist in the street or alley adja.cent to the promises to be 
servod,7 then a service main from the noarest existing main ot adequate 
capacity shall be installed 'by tho utility and tho cost paid 'b7 the 
a.pplicant. Such payment 3hall not bo SUbject to refund.. 



A. 52204. 

APPENDDC A 
Page 5 of 5 

Schodule No. 0.1-4 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONnITIONS - Contd.~ 

e .. 

4. Sorvieo herC'Under is ror private 1"iro protection systems to· 
whieh no connections tor othor than tire protection purposes are 
allowed and. which are regular~ inspeeted by' the 'Ul'ldorwri tors having 
jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications or the utility, 
and are maintained to tho satistaction ot tho utility ~ The utility 
mtl.y install the standard detector t:rpe meter approved by tho Board ot 
Firo Underwriters ror proteetion ag~t theft, leakago or waste of 
water and. the coot paid Or the applicant. Such payment sh4ll not be 
subjeet to· rofund. 

5. The utility w.tll supply only such water a.t such pressuro 
as may 'be available !'rom time to: time as a result or its normal 
opera.tion 01" the syztem.. 


